Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365



Oneida, WI 54155



Phone: 869-2214

Oneidas bringing hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them



LIGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible

Resolution # 1-15-92.C.

- the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wiscnsin is a federally WHEREAS, recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governmental WHEREAS, body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the WHEREAS. authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin does hereby WHEREAS, intend to cooperate with a local governmental entity entitled the "Town of Oneida", and
- the Oneida Tribe is not subject to the Wisconsin State WHEREAS, Statutes, more specifically described as Wis. Stat. 60, "Towns", and
- the Town of Oneida must comply with Wisconsin State WHEREAS. statutes and the Oneida Tribe wishes to provide a public service for the Oneida community, particularly a sewer and water utility, and
- Wis. Stat. 66.71(2) states that at least "51% of the WHEREAS, persons owning land or the owners of at least 51% of the land within the limits of the territory proposed to be organized into a town sanitary district may petition the town board for the establishment of a town sanitary district, and
- the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is presently WHEREAS, 51% owner of land which was formally adopted as the Oneida Sanitary District on August 18, 1971, and
- the Oneida Tribe has established a sanitary district WHEREAS, pursuant to Oneida tribal law and pursuant to Resolution # 4-20-90, and

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, as 51% owners of said land, does not support a duplication of sewer and water services for the Oneida community, and
- WHEREAS, said Town of Oneida Sanitary District has been inactive since its adoption.
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that in the spirit of cooperation with the Town of Oneida and in order to meet the guidelines of Wis. Stat. 60.71(6) the Town of Oneida Sanitary District:
 - 1 No longer requires a Town of Oneida Sanitary District because of the district formed by the Oneida Tribe which covers the same area for purposes of services;
 - 2. That the public health, safety, convenience and welfare of the Oneida community is being provided for by the Sanitary District formed by the Oneida Tribe; and
 - 3. That the property included in the initial Town of Oneida Sanitary District will be now served and will now receive benefits of the Oneida Tribal Sanitary District.
- BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Oneida Tribe does hereby petition that the Town of Oneida Sanitary District be dissolved.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of nine (9) members, of whom <u>5</u> members constituting a quorum were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>157</u> day of <u>January</u>, 1992; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>4</u> members for, <u>6</u> members against, and <u>6</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

In

Amelia Cornelius, Secretary Oneida Business Committee

SHdmb011592#11